E
Economic and Social
Council
UNITED
NATIONS
Distr.
GENERAL
TRADE/WP.7/GE.11/2000/7/Add.2

Labelling information for marketing units for meat
Authority for conformity assessment1
EAN•UCC codification system
1.4.1    Provisions concerning external fat
External fat is measured in accordance with the provisions outlined in the General Requirements.  This
standard provides for the codification of beef cuts in international trade to have external fat levels specified
to the following categories:
Peeled Denuded, surface membrane removed
Peeled Denuded
Practically free (75% lean/seam surface removed)
3 mm maximum fat thickness
6 mm maximum fat thickness
13 mm maximum fat thickness
25 mm maximum fat thickness
1.4.2    Provisions concerning marbling
Marbling or intra-musculature fat is one of the criteria commonly used in determining meat quality. There
are two available systems recommended in this standard. The two systems are:
i) The USDA system
ii) The AUS-MEAT system
1.4.2.1             Selection of a marbling standard.
The USDA system is based upon a photographic scale  is based upon the USDA system. The range
demonstrates various degrees of marbling on a six point scale of increasing order of marbling content of 1-
6, named “Slight, Small, Modest, Moderate, Slightly Abundant and Moderately Abundant”, respectively.
The AUS-MEAT system is based upon a photographic scale of seven chips (numbering 0 to 6) which are
in order of increasing marbling content.
Users of both systems select the appropriate photograph that matches their requirements but are advised to
1 This point refers to the Accredited Certifying Authority covered in the general requirements for individual
countries.
TRADE/WP.7/GE.11/2000/7/Add.2
page 4
use the full system. Details can be found in (Standards - Bovine Carcase and Cuts) and systems details can
be accessed through either USDA or AUS-MEAT directly.
NOTE:            Although the codification system discussed in section 1.4.5 (beef specific coding)
allows for purchasers to designate either the USDA, AUS-MEAT or another system, it only allows
for the specific coding of AUS-MEAT individual marbling chips.
AUS-MEAT Limited
PO Box 3175
South Brisbane
QLD 4101
Australia
Tel: +61 732 47 7 200
Fax: +61 732 477 222
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Livestock and Seed Program
Room 2092-South Bldg.
1400 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, DC
USA
Tel: (202) 720-5705
Fax: (202) 720-3499
1.4.3  Provisions concerning lean meat and fat colour
Normal lean beef demonstrates a characteristic red colour. Meat with a pHU2 above 6.0 is considered
dark, firm and dry meat (DFD). pHU is measured in m. longissimus dorsi according to ISO 2917:1974